# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy	)	
Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro	)	
and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a	)	File No. ET-2022-0145
Evergy Missouri West for Approval of the	)	Tariff No. JE-2022-0170
Income-Eligible Weatherization Tariff and	)	Tariff No. JE-2022-0169
Automation of the Income-eligible	)	
Weatherization Program	)	

### ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: December 13, 2021 Effective Date: December 13, 2021

On December 1, 2021, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (collectively Evergy) filed their *Application* for Approval of the Income-Eligible Weatherization Tariff, Automation of the Income-Eligible Weatherization Program, and Motion for Variance of 60-Day Notice. On December 6, 2021, the Commission issued its order directing notice and setting a deadline of December 15, 2021 for requests to intervene.

On December 3, 2021, Renew Missouri Advocates d/b/a Renew Missouri (Renew Missouri) applied to intervene and the Commission issued its order establishing time to respond to that application on or before December 9, 2021. The period established to respond has elapsed and no party has objected to Renew Missouri's application to intervene.<sup>1</sup> The application satisfies the requirements of Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.075 and intervention will be granted.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Commission rule 20 CSR 4240-2.080(13) provides that parties shall be allowed ten days from the date of filing in which to respond to any pleading unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The application to intervene filed by Renew Missouri is granted.
- 2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ross Keeling, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021.

## STATE OF MISSOURI

### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

**Secretary** 

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION December 13, 2021

#### File/Case No. ET-2022-0145

## Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

### Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

### **Evergy Missouri Metro**

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

### **Evergy Missouri West**

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

# Missouri Public Service Commission

Curtis Stokes 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 curtis.stokes@psc.mo.gov

### **Renew Missouri**

Alissa Greenwald 2705 McGee Trfy, Apt. 3209 P.O. 413071, Kansas City, MO 64141 Kansas City, MO 64108-3910 alissa@renewmo.org

#### Renew Missouri

Tim Opitz 409 Vandiver Dr Building 5, Suite 205 Columbia, MO 65202 tim@renewmo.org

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.